



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

INTEAM ASSOCIATES, LLC. and  
LAWRENCE GOODMAN, III,

Appellants,

v.

HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS,  
LLC,

Appellee.

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED: September 24, 2018

C.A. No. 330,2018

Case Below

Court of Chancery of the State  
of Delaware

C.A. No. 11523-VCMR

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)  
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)  
Nicole K. Pedi (#6236)  
Richards Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

Dated: September 7, 2018

*Attorneys for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
HEARTLAND’S ANSWER TO INTEAM’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. HEARTLAND ACQUIRES GOODMAN’S BUSINESS AND NEGOTIATES PROTECTIONS FOR ITS NEW INVESTMENT.....	6
II. APPELLANTS CREATE A NEW COMPETING BUSINESS.....	6
III. APPELLANTS CONCEAL THEIR MISCONDUCT.....	7
IV. APPELLANTS’ “BIG REVEAL” EXPOSES THE EXTENT OF THEIR CONTRACTUAL BREACHES.....	9
V. AFTER TRANSFORMING INTEAM INTO A COMPETING BUSINESS, GOODMAN USES THE CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS AS “INSTRUMENT[S] OF LITIGATION” AGAINST HEARTLAND. ....	9
VI. THE FIRST APPEAL.....	10
VII. THE REMAND. ....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY VACATED THE INJUNCTION AGAINST HEARTLAND IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S FINDING OF INTEAM’S BREACH .....	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review .....	15

C.	Merits of Argument.....	15
1.	Vacation of the Injunction is Consistent with the Holding and Mandate of this Court.....	15
2.	Vacation of the Injunction is Supported by Delaware Law.....	16
3.	Law of the Case and Collateral Estoppel Do Not Bar Vacating the Injunction Because This Court Reversed the Court of Chancery’s Holding on Appeal .....	18
4.	In the Alternative, the Court of Chancery was Authorized to Vacate the Injunction Under Court of Chancery Rule 60(b). .....	23
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY REJECTED GOODMAN’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND AWARDED HEARTLAND MONETARY DAMAGES FOR GOODMAN’S BREACHES OF THE CONSULTING AGREEMENT .....	26
A.	Question Presented.....	26
B.	Scope of Review .....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	An Award of Damages for Goodman’s Breach of the Consulting Agreement Is Consistent With this Court’s Mandate and the Record.....	27
2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Rejected Goodman’s Affirmative Defenses. ....	28
a.	The Court of Chancery is not bound by prior factual determinations that are inconsistent with this Court’s decision on appeal.....	29
b.	Heartland’s legal remedies against Goodman are not barred by laches and Appellants waived their statute of limitations argument .....	33

c.	Heartland’s legal remedies against Goodman are not barred by acquiescence .....	36
d.	Heartland’s legal remedies against Goodman are not barred by Waiver and Estoppel.....	38
e.	Heartland’s legal remedies against Goodman are not barred by unclean hands .....	39
CONCLUSION .....		43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bantum v. New Castle Cty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass’n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011) .....	38
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 2009 WL 1387640 (Del. May 19, 2009) .....	25
<i>C &amp; J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami General Employees’</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014) .....	17
<i>Cannelongo v. Fid. Am. Small Bus. Inv. Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 435 (Del. 1988) .....	25
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016) .....	26
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) .....	15, 21, 22
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	24, 35, 36, 41
<i>Dirienzo v. Steel Partners Holdings L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	36, 37
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	26, 34, 36
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017) (Supreme Court Opinion).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Insurance Corp. of America v. Barker</i> , 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993) .....	31, 32
<i>inTEAM Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5660282 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2016), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. inTEAM Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017) (Trial Opinion) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kraft v. WisdomTree Investments, Inc.</i> , 145 A.3d 969 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath &amp; Horwath v. Tuckman</i> , 372 A.2d 168 (Del. 1976) .....	33
<i>Lehman Bros. Hldgs. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 A.3d 989 (Del. 2014) .....	34
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	16
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008) .....	30
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993) .....	25, 34, 36
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Tr.</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	17, 22
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Tr.</i> , 739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	19
<i>Pharm-Eco Labs., Inc. v. Immtech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 220698 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2001) .....	38
<i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , 2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011) .....	40
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....	27, 35, 40
<i>Scureman v. Judge</i> , 1998 WL 409153 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1998) .....	24
<i>Sherwood, Inc. v. Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 17882 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 1982) .....	19

<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	15, 22
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000) .....	17
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 373 (Del. 1979) .....	21, 23
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	25
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8 .....	35, 40
Ct. Ch. R. 60(b) .....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Merriam Webster’s Online <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/remedy">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/remedy</a> .....	16
